ORCEC

Pieces detachées

Tondeuse a conducteur Marchant

03-000300-050404










GR480 & 530
|@ FIG. 1 Gear Case open

Quantity
GR480 |GR530
Ref. Parts No. Parts Name P|A|B|BS|A[B|BS|Remarks
80-1020-100-00|Gear Case Assy
1/80-1020-101-00 |Gear Case (Inside)
2/180-1020-103-00 |Gear Case (Outside)
3189-3512-010150Metal DBB1015
4489-5121-102007|0il Seal UE 10207
5|83-1210-352-00|Washer 10tl
6
7
8

89-3511-012100Metal MB1210-20FDU
89-5131-081404/0il Seal KE8144
89-3511-015150Metal MB1515-23FDU
9189-3511-016150Metal MB1615-24FDU
10|89-5121-152507|0il Seal UE 15257
11|189-5230-100000i{Seal Washer SW-10
12{89-1254-100143|Flange Bolt M10*1.25*%14
13|80-1020-198-10|Lock Arm Bracket B
14189-1144-060253|Bolt & PW SW Assy M6*25
20|80-1020-515-00|Universal Joint NC-10-37C1
21/80-1020-522-10Drive Shaft K 97L
80-1020-525-00|Drive Shaft H 119L
80-1020-526-00 Drive Shaft H 133L

FC150V
GXV120|
GXV160|

P—*r—*b—‘[\)O\b—*r—*H[\)r—*[\)[\)r—*b—‘b—*r—*b—‘r—*b—*>

et = = DN O\ = = = DN = [ DD = | = e | [ et | e |

I 1141} 1
1 14141 1
1 1141 1
1 14141} 1
1 14141 1
1 1141} 1
1 14141} 1
2l 21212 2
2l 21212 2
1 14141 1
2l 21212 2
1 1141} 1
1 14141 1
1 1141} 1
6] 6/6/6| 6
2l 21212 2
1 1141 1
1 14 1)1} 1
1 14141 1




GR4B0/GR530
Fig.2 Gear Case (Inside,Outside)




GR480 & 530

|@ FIG. 2 Gear Case (Inside. Outside) open

Quantity
GR480 |GR530
Ref. Parts No. Parts Name P|A|BIBS|A|B|BS|Remarks
1183-1020-351-00{Thrust Washer 10 22| 21212 2
2,4{80-1020-115-10|Pinion Bevel & Bevel Gear Assy| | 11| 1j1j1] 1
2|180-1020-116-10|Pinion Bevel 1 a1
3183-1020-355-00({Thrust Washer 12 1 a1
4180-1020-117-10|Bevel Gear 53-tooth i 111 1
5{80-1020-119-10|Clutch for Driving 1 1141 1
6/80-1020-118-20Main Shaft 1 nr 1
7183-1020-363-00 [Thrust Washer 16 2121 21212 2
8,9180-1020-125-10|Gear Assy (Low and High) 01 11 1
8|80-1020-123-10|Gear (Low) 1 1 1
9|180-1020-121-10|Gear (High) 1 11 1
10{80-1020-161-00 [Shaft Spring 1 a1
11j80-1020-108-00 |Change Guide iy 111 1
12}80-1020-107-00 |Change Rod 1 a1
13|83-1020-361-00 [Thrust Washer 15 22| 21212 2
14/80-1020-148-30]|Axle Gear i 111 1
15/80-1020-146-00|Axle 1 a1
80-1010-146-00|Axle (Push) 1

16{89-2111-050025[Spring Pin 5*25 1 11 1
17|189-2142-050250{Pin 5%25 2121 21212 2
18|80-1020-113-00|Clutch Fork 1 a1
19180-1020-153-10|Clutch Arm 1 11 1
20189-1113-060123|Bolt 8T M6*12 1 a1
21{80-1020-106-00 |[Shaft Arm 1 111 1
22{80-1020-193-10|Change Arm 1 11 1
23(89-1144-060253|Bolt & PW SW Assy M6*25 1 1iyr 1
24{83-1020-198-00 |Square Nut M6 1y 111 1
25[89-2111-030025|Spring Pin 3*25 1 a1




GR480/GR530
Fig.3 Safety Cover




GR480 & 530

l@ FIG. 3 Safety Cover open

Ref.

Parts No.

Parts Name

Quantity

GR480

GR530

P

A

B

BS

A[B|BS

Remarks

1

80-1010-731-00

Cover (Body) 480

1

1

1

1

80-1020-731-00

Cover (Body) 530

[\

80-1010-741-00

Under Guide 480

80-1020-741-00

Under Guide 530

[98)

89-1133-060163

Bolt & PW SW Assy M6*20

89-1133-080203

Bolt & PW SW Assy M8%*20

89-1511-060043

Nut M6

89-1511-080043

Nut M8

9

80-1010-714-00

Guide 480

80-1020-714-00

Guide 530

83-1020-143-00

Tapping Bolt M8*18

80-1020-705-30

Lock Arm Bracket A

] B Koy

89-1132-080253

Bolt & SW Assy M8%*25

\O

89-1511-080043

Nut M8

10

80-1020-707-20

Lock Arm

11

89-2131-080002

Snap Pin 8

12

80-1020-733-00

Front Cover Gear Case

13

80-1020-735-00

Rear Cover Gear Case

14-16

80-1020-791-00

Flapper Assembly

14

80-1020-792-00

Flapper

15

80-1020-793-10

Flapper Setting

16

89-1133-060163

Bolt & PW SW Assy M6*16

17

80-1020-751-00

Rear Cover

18

80-1020-207-10

Rear Cover Shaft

19

80-1020-753-00

Rear Shaft Spring

== =N —= ===

it | [ = [ DD = = = [ = = = [ DO DN — | WO
== == === == — | W

— = = NN === === DD = W

20

80-1020-202-00

Rear Shaft Spacer

21

80-1020-755-10

Side Plate (Left)

22

80-1020-754-10

Side Plate (Right)

23

89-1750-060003

Spring Washer 6

24

89-1571-060043

Cap Nut M6

25

80-1020-902-00

Label (Large)

— N =] =
— BB = -
—_— DD = -

—_— BB = —

26

80-1020-928-00

Notice Label (Small)

27

80-1020-907-00

Step Label

— === == === === == — || —
[ el = N N e L Il e e e N I e e e e Y Y I D Ao
== = BRI = === === === = =] W —

28

80-1020-926-00

Danger Label

DO | —

DO | —

80-1020-927-00

Danger Label

29

80-1020-929-00

Notice Label

[S—
— |
—

30

80-1010-931-00

Number Label 480

80-1020-931-00

Number Label 530

31

89-1133-100503

Bolt & PW SW Assy M10*50 (K)

FC150V

89-1133-100553

Bolt & PW SW Assy M10*55 (H)

FC150V

83-1020-116-00

Bolt 5/16-24%45UNF (H)

1
2
1
2

IGXV120/GXV160|

89-1133-080453

Bolt M8*45 (H)

— DN = DN =

1

[GXV120/GXV160|

80-1010-789-00

Engine Setting Bolt (H)

[GXV120/GXV160|




80-1020-736-00|Rear Cover Stationary Plate nyty o 1
89-1161-050163|Cross Recessed Tapping Screw 5*16(2(2{2| 2{2|2| 2
80-1020-721-00[HONDA Engine Stay (H) 01 1411 1jGXV120/GXV160|
89-1750-080003|Spring Washer M8 (H) 111 1 1)1 1jlGXV120/GXV160]|
89-1711-080003[Washer M8 (H) 1 11 1f1]1f 1jlGXV120/GXV160|







GR4BO/GRS30
i

ig.4 Wneel




GR480 & 530

[@ FIG. 4 Wheel open

Ref.

Parts No.

Quantity

GR480 IGR530

Parts Name

> |

BIBS|A[B

BS

Remarks

80-1020-421-00

Front Wheel Assy

[\

80-1020-407-00

Front Wheel

83-1020-987-00

Bearing ND-02S

80-1020-404-10

Front Wheel Arm (Left)

80-1020-405-10

Front Wheel Arm (Right)

80-1020-424-10

Front Wheel Arm Stopper

80-1010-426-10

Grip

80-1020-406-10

Arm Bolt

83-1020-395-00

'Washer 812 t0.8

189-1551-080003

U-Nut M8

[83-1020-312-00

'Washer 8%30 t3.2

89-1132-080203

Bolt & SW Assy M8%*20

80-1020-441-00

'Wheel Cap

83-1020-359-00

Spring Washer

NIINIINIINI NN NN N R RN NN N L

80-1020-422-00

Rear Wheel Assy

\STNSTNSTINSINSTINSIEN IS NSINS] I =4 EX 11 1S
DOIDNIIDINI DI BN —= ] BIDDD

NSIISINSITSITSITSIEN TSI NSNS = =2 SIS
NSIISINSITSITSITSIFN TSI SIS LS LS E TSNS
NCINSINSINSINSINSIEN ST NSNS I =2 E 1SS

NSIISINSINSINSINSIEN IS NSNS = E N ENS)

80-1020-421-00

Rear Wheel Assy

80-1020-408-00

Rear Wheel

83-1020-987-00

Bearing ND-0.2

80-1020-409-00

Clutch Guide

80-1020-458-00

Ratchet Assy (Left)

80-1020-459-00

Ratchet Assy (Right)

80-1020-433-00

Coned Disc Spring

80-1020-414-20

Rear Wheel Arm (Left)

80-1020-415-20

Rear Wheel Arm (Right)

180-1020-425-10

Rear Wheel Arm Stopper

[80-1020-426-10

Grip

31

80-1020-406-10

Arm Bolt

DI | = —

DI = [ = [N = = DN
DI —= (DN == DD

[\S) NSNS Rl et DS el Bl NS E N S

83-1020-314-00

'Washer 8+40 t2.3

89-1551-080003

U-Nut M8

83-1020-312-00

Washer 8*30 t3.2

89-1132-080203

Bolt & SW Assy M8+*20

80-1020-441-00

'Wheel Cap

NS SINSI 1S

NSNS
DN DD

N1 ST L TN LSS S]] L =l 1) =l =l 1S E N 1S
DOINIIDIINIINIINIININI ===

NS ST NS ES)

NS ISTNSTNSIESI NS NSNS Bl Bt DS = B 11 E N 1)




GR480/CGR530

Fig.5 Hdndle ?\
ig F’ m




GR480 & 530

|@ FIG. 5 Handle open

Ref.

Parts No.

Parts Name

Quantity

GR480

GR530

P

A

B

BS

A

B

BS

Remarks

—

80-1020-201-10

Lower Handle

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

[\

80-1020-222-00

Upper Handle (A)

1

1

80-1020-221-20

Upper Handle (B)

80-1010-223-00

Upper Handle (Push)

80-1020-241-00

Lever for Driving

80-1020-243-00

Spacer

80-1020-251-20

Blade Lever

80-1020-258-00

Blade Lever Shaft

80-1020-268-00

Blade Lever Cover

] BN KoY A%21 F =N 8]

83-1575-189-00

Flange Cap Nut M6

\O

189-1111-060353

Bolt M6*35

10

[80-1020-260-00

Change Lever

11

80-1020-270-00

Inner Collar

12

80-1020-261-00

Throttle Lever (K)

FC150V

80-1020-265-00

Throttle Lever (H)

IGXV120/GXV160

13

80-1020-264-00

'Washer

14

80-1020-263-00

Lever Shaft Spring

15

89-1711-120003

'Washer 13%21

16

80-1020-262-00

Lever Shaft

WY [UNEN [UN U U -

17

89-1133-080303

Bolt & PW SW Assy M8&8+*30

[y U u— U S TSy Y g U

— = = = = = = = = = NI = = = DN =

[ [N W U N U U U —

— == = = = = = = = NI = = = DN =

= === =R = = = = = N = = = DN =

89-1133-080163

Bolt & PW SW Assy M8*16

18

80-1020-231-00

Control Case

19

180-1020-911-00

Throttle Label (K)

FC150V

80-1020-913-00

Throttle Label (H)

IGXV120/GXV160

20

180-1020-912-00

Change Label

21

80-1020-903-00

Label (Small)

22

89-1161-050123

Tapping Screw 5%12

[\))—k)—l_&)—k)—l

DO | = | et [ e [ |

DO | et [ et [ et [ |

23

80-1020-208-00

Lower Handle Bolt

NOR I I e e et

PO == = | = |

PO = =] = =] =

89-1113-080253

Bolt 8T M8%*25

24

89-1711-180003

'Washer 8

25

89-1750-080003

Spring Washer 8

26

89-1571-080043

Cap Nut M8

27

80-1020-227-00

Handle Bolt (B)

28

89-1711-080003

'Washer 8

29

180-1020-228-10

Knob Nut M8

SIS

30

[80-1020-967-00

Change Spring

31

83-1020-936-00

Change Wire

32

83-1020-952-00

Throttle Wire (K)

[

FC150V

83-1020-955-00

Throttle Wire (H)

(U

IGXV120/GXV160

33

80-1020-966-10

Clutch Spring

34

83-1020-932-00

Clutch Wire

=== = = = NN BRI RN

[l el el el = =Y A DA S N EN N

35

80-1020-968-10

Blade Clutch Spring

36

83-1020-945-00

Blade Wire

e el Lt ) Y I I I DS S 1S AN Ny N )

bt [t | e | e [ | = = = NN N BB

pd |t | e | e [ e e = NN BB

=== = == = = NN







37

89-2181-060162

Pin 6*16

38

89-1711-060002

'Washer 6

39

189-2120-200152

Split Pin 2%15

40

[80-1020-717-00

Blade Wire Setting

et || et [ et | e

et || et [ et | e

41

80-1010-717-00

Blade Wire Setting

42

80-1210-968-00

'Wire Band

43

80-1020-971-00

Wire Assembly

44180-1020-291-00

Control Box

45

80-1020-972-00

Switch (B17590-00-00)

46

80-1020-902-00

Label

47

80-1020-292-00

Battery Holder

48

80-1020-975-00

Battery (FT4L-12B)

49

189-1133-060163

Bolt & PW SW Assy M6*16

50

[80-1020-980-00

Cramp 22

51

89-1557-060003

F-Nut M6

52

80-1020-969-00

Change Return Spring

—_— BRI === === N =

el I NN N0 Y e e M ) s )







GR480 & 530

|@ FIG. 6 Blade and Bag open
Quantity
GR480 |GR530
Ref. Parts No. Parts Name P|AB[BS|A[B[BS Remarks
1|180-1020-808-10|Blade Bracket Spacer (K) 30L|1| 1 1 FC150V
80-1020-816-00 |Blade Bracket Spacer (H) 20L|1{ 1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
2|80-1020-892-00 [Woodruff Key 4*16 i1 o1 1
3|80-1020-833-00|Blade Bracket Receiver (K) |1|1 1 GC150V
80-1020-837-00|Blade Bracket Receiver (H) |1} 1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
4/89-1852-280001|Belleville Spring H28 1|1 1
5/80-1020-807-10|Blade Bracket 111 1
6/89-2151-040150Key 4*15 (K) 11 1 FC150V
89-2151-040090|Key 4*9 (H) 11 1 GXV120/GXV160)|
7180-1020-835-00 [Blade Bracket Stopper (K) 1 1 1 FC150V
80-1020-836-00 Blade Bracket Stopper (H) 1|1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
8|89-1750-100003|Spring Washer 10 111 1141} 1jJFC150V
9183-1020-115-00{Bolt 3/8-24*50UNF (K) 11 1 FC150V
89-1254-100402|Flange Bolt M10*1.25*40 (H)|1{ 1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
10{80-1020-871-00|Clutch Return Spring (H) 2| 2| |2| 2|GXV120/GXV160|
11}80-1020-872-00|Collar (H) 21 21 12| 2 GXVlZO/GXV160|
12{80-1020-873-00 [Flange Bolt (H) 21 21 |2| 2 GXV120/GXV160|
13|80-1020-874-00 [Thrust Washer (H) 1 1) |11 1 GXVIZO/GXV160|
14{80-1020-875-00 [Ball Bearing (H) 11 11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
15|80-1020-876-00|Blade (H) Assy 1 |1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
16/80-1020-877-00|Ball Retainer (H) 1 14 |11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
17|80-1020-878-00Blade Disc (H) Assy 11 1] |1 1GXV120/GXV160|
18|80-1020-879-00|Bush (H) 31 31 3] 3 GXV120/GXV160|
19]80-1020-881-00|Spring (H) 31 31 13| 3 GXVlZO/GXV160|
20i80-1020-882-00|Blade Setting Bolt (H) 31 31 13| 3 GXV120/GXV160|
21|80-1020-883-00 |Drive Disc (H) 1l 1) |1 1GXV120/GXV160|
22180-1020-884-00 [Driven Disc (H) Assy 1 1 |11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
23|80-1020-885-00|Bush (H) 2l 2| |2 2GXV120/GXV160|
24180-1020-886-00|Clutch Spring (H) 1 1) |15 1 GXV120/GXV160|
25|80-1020-887-00|Ball Control Plate (H) Assy 11 11 1 GXVIZO/GXV160|
26(80-1020-888-00|Ball Bearing (H) 1 |1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
27183-1020-323-00|Washer 10*30t4.5 (H) 1 1) |11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
28189-1254-100252|Flange Bolt M10*1.25*25 (H) 11 11 1 GXVIZO/GXV160|
2980-1020-843-00 [Blade Spacer (H) I 1 |1 1 GXV120/GXV160|
30|80-1020-841-00|B.B.C.Arm (H) 1 14 |11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
31{89-2181-060182[Pin 6*18 (H) 11 11 1 GXV120/GXV160|
32189-2120-200152(Split Pin 2*15 (H) 1| 1] [1] 1/GXV120/GXV160|
33|80-1020-944-00|B.B.C.Spacer (K) 29.5L 11 1] |1} 1FCI150V
34180-1020-943-00|B.B.C.Kit (K) 11 1] |1} 1FCI50V
35|83-1020-318-00|Washer 9*%37t3.2 (K) 1l 1 |1 1JFC150V
3683-1020-118-00|Bolt 3/8-24*32UNF (K) 11 1] |1} 1FCI150V
37-42|80-1020-810-10|Fan Assy i 111 1
37180-1020-813-10|Fan Iy 111 1




38

80-1020-811-10

Fan Bracket

39

89-1111-060223

Bolt M6*22

40

89-1711-060003

'Washer 6

41

89-1851-060003

Belleville Spring 6

42

89-1557-060003

F-Nut M6

NFNINNE
NFNNNM

N E N EN

43

80-1010-821-10

Blade 480

N NN N
NINFNNSNe.
NN

SN FNFN FN KN =

80-1020-821-10

Blade 530

—

[S—

44

89-1711-100003

'Washer 10 (K)

FC150V

89-1711-100003

'Washer 10 (H)

GXV120/GXV160|

45

89-1750-100003

Spring Washer 10 (K)

FC150V

89-1750-100003

Spring Washer 10 (H)

GXV120/GXV160|

46

89-1113-100253

Bolt 8T M10*25 (K)

FC150V

89-1113-100253

Bolt 8T M10%25 (H)

DOINI DD
NS1LSTNSILSINSI LS

DOIDNI DD ] —

GXV120/GXV160|

89-1254-100252

Flange Bolt M10*1.25%25 (H)

GXV120/GXV160|

50

80-1020-854-00

Grip for Bag Frame

51

80-1020-851-10

Bag Frame

52

80-1020-853-10

Bag

[E—
— = =N

— = =N

[E—
— | = =N

— | = =N







o




LABEL NATUPE!

Yvan Béal - 21, av. de I'Agriculture - B.P.16
Z.l.du Brézet - 63014 Clermont-Ferrand Cedex 2
Tél: 04 73 9193 51 -Télécopie: 04739023 N
www.yvanbeal.fr - E-mail : info@yvanbeal.fr
R.C.S. Clermont-Fd B 304 973 886 - S.A.S. ou capital de 612 000 €




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /DetectCurves 0.000000
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /Description <<
    /FRA <FEFF0050006100720061006d00e8007400720065007300200064006500200063006f006e00760065007200730069006f006e002000500044004600200061007500200066006f0072006d0061007400200031002e003400200070006f007500720020004d00610071007000720069006e0074002e>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


